



October 14, 2021

Mr. Jason Langley
City of Fairhope
555 South Section Street
Fairhope, AL 36532

Re: Well No. 11 Development – Bid No. 041-21; Fairhope Project No. WA011-21

Dear Jason:

Two (2) bids were received for the above referenced project at 2:00 P.M., CDT, on October 12, 2021. The order of the bids received, beginning with the low bidder, was as follows:

CONTRACTOR	BASE BID
Griner Drilling Services, Inc.	\$861,000.00
Morrow Water Technologies, Inc.	\$1,077,495.00

Krebs reviewed the bids and determined Griner Drilling Services, Inc. meets the requirements of the low, responsible, responsive bidder as outlined in the Contract Documents. Attached is a copy of the certified bid tabulation, Bid Response Form, and Bid Bond of Griner Drilling Services, Inc. for your records.

Based on this, Krebs recommends awarding the contract for the Well No. 11 Development project to Griner Drilling Services, Inc. for the low tendered bid amount of \$861,000.00.

Please contact us if there are any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,

Krebs Engineering, Inc.

By 

Caleb L. Leach, P.E.
Associate



cc: Austin Maynard
Krebs File No. 21036

BID NO.: 041-21

CITY OF FAIRHOPE PROJECT NO.: WA011-21

KREBS JOB NO.: 21036

DATE: October 12, 2021 @ 2:00 PM, Local Time

OWNER: City of Fairhope, Alabama

DESCRIPTION: Bid No. 041-21 Well No. 11 Development

TEST WELL BID

				Griner Drilling Service, Inc. 11100 Hwy 31 N Spanish Fort, AL 36527		Morrow Water Technologies, Inc. 7440 Cahaba Valley Rd. Birmingham, AL 35242
Item No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
1	Complete	Mobilization/Demobilization (maximum of \$20,000)	LS	\$20,000.00	LS	\$20,000.00
2	450 LF	Drill 6-inch pilot bore and geophysically log to lower aquifer and as described in the Contract Documents	\$150.00	\$67,500.00	\$125.00	\$56,250.00
3	25 LF	Drill hole to accommodate 16" nominal diameter surface casing and screen	\$500.00	\$12,500.00	\$475.00	\$11,875.00
4	450 LF	Drill hole to accommodate 12" nominal diameter lap pipe and screen	\$150.00	\$67,500.00	\$375.00	\$168,750.00
5	450 LF	Drill hole to accommodate 8" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$100.00	\$45,000.00	\$345.00	\$155,250.00
6	25 LF	Furnish and install 16" nominal diameter surface casing pipe	\$300.00	\$7,500.00	\$450.00	\$11,250.00
7	400 LF	Furnish and install 12" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$150.00	\$60,000.00	\$250.00	\$100,000.00
8	400 LF	Furnish and install 8" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$125.00	\$50,000.00	\$200.00	\$80,000.00
9	30 LF	Furnish, install, and gravel pack screen	\$750.00	\$22,500.00	\$900.00	\$27,000.00
10	24 Hr.	Development Pumping of Completed Test Well	\$750.00	\$18,000.00	\$350.00	\$8,400.00
11	1 Ea.	Set up and Preparations for Extended Capacity Test	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
12	96 Hr.	Running Extended Capacity Test and Observing Recovery	\$250.00	\$24,000.00	\$185.00	\$17,760.00
13	1 Ea.	Surface Completion of Completed Test Well	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
14	25 LF	Grouting Surface Casing	\$500.00	\$12,500.00	\$85.00	\$2,125.00
15	Lump Sum	Water Quality Testing	LS	\$5,500.00	LS	\$3,500.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF TEST WELL BID				\$428,250.00		\$667,160.00

PRODUCTION WELL BID

				Griner Drilling Service, Inc. 11100 Hwy 31 N Spanish Fort, AL 36527		Morrow Water Technologies, Inc. 7440 Cahaba Valley Rd. Birmingham, AL 35242
Item No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
1	115 LF	Drill hole to accommodate 24" nominal diameter surface casing pipe	\$550.00	\$63,250.00	\$500.00	\$57,500.00
2	200 LF	Drill hole to accommodate 16" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$450.00	\$90,000.00	\$475.00	\$95,000.00
3	115 LF	Furnish and install 24" nominal diameter surface casing pipe	\$500.00	\$57,500.00	\$475.00	\$54,625.00
4	200 LF	Furnish and install 16" nominal diameter lap pipe	\$350.00	\$70,000.00	\$450.00	\$90,000.00
5	50 LF	Furnish and install 16" stainless steel screen	\$750.00	\$37,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$55,000.00
6	24 Hr.	Development Pumping of Completed Production Well	\$750.00	\$18,000.00	\$350.00	\$8,400.00
7	1 Ea.	Set up and performing of aquifer test	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
8	1 Ea.	Set up and Preparations for Extended Capacity Test	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
9	96 Hr.	Running Extended Capacity Test and Observing Recovery	\$250.00	\$24,000.00	\$185.00	\$17,760.00
10	1 Ea.	Capping of Completed Production Well	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
11	230 LF	Grouting Casing	\$150.00	\$34,500.00	\$85.00	\$19,550.00
12	Lump Sum	Water Quality Testing	LS	\$5,500.00	LS	\$3,500.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF TEST WELL BID				\$432,750.00		\$410,335.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (PRODUCTION WELL + TEST WELL)				\$861,000.00		\$1,077,495.00

"I hereby certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received by the City of Fairhope, Alabama on October 12, 2021 @2:00 PM, Local time for Well No. 11 Development."

Caleb Leach

Caleb Leach, PE

